

To: The Village President and Board of Trustees From: Chris Dopkins, P.E., Village Engineer Re: Sherman Oaks Drainage Improvements Date: April 13, 2022

The bids for the project were opened this afternoon. Bid documents were procured by a total of six (6) general contractors and one (1) plan room. Four (4) general contractors submitted a bid for the project.

The following is a summary of the bid results:

Contractor	Contract Proposal
N-Trak Group, LLC	\$119,107.00
Stenstrom Excavation	\$111,577.80
DPI Construction, Inc.	\$144,250.10
Lifco Construction	\$164,605.00
Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost	\$125,232.00

I have attached detailed bid results to this memorandum for your review.

At this time, I find that Stenstrom Excavation is the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for the Sherman Oaks Drainage Improvements. Attached to this memo is a resolution that will award the construction contract to Stenstrom Excavation. Assuming approval at Wednesday's Board meeting, we would expect construction to begin mid-summer (during the dry months) and be substantially complete on or about September 16. NICOR has identified a potential gas main conflict and is working towards resolution, and NICOR's schedule may impact the project schedule. We will certainly keep you informed of NICOR's progress in the upcoming months.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at (815) 636-9590 with any questions. Thank you.



Sherman Oaks Drainage Improvements Village of Poplar Grove, Boone County, Illinois Contract No.: P0013-07-21-00147 Bid Opening: April 12, 2022 at 2:00 PM Project Manager: Christopher Dopkins, P.E.

McMahon Associates, Inc. 1700 Hutchins Road, Machesney Park IL 61115 Phone: (815) 636-9590 Fax: (815) 636-9591



			Engineer's Opinion of Cost Stenstrom Excavation		N-TRAK Group, LLC		DPI Construction, Inc.		Lifco Construction Corp.			
			UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
Item	Quantity	Unit										
1 Earth Excavation	693	CY	\$50.00	\$34,650.00	\$48.80	\$33,818.40	\$41.00	\$28,413.00	\$48.00	\$33,264.00	\$65.00	\$45,045.00
2 Connect to Existing Structure - Station 0+32	1	Each	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$435.00	\$435.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$815.00	\$815.00	\$900.00	\$900.00
3 Connect to Existing Structure - Station 52+90	1	Each	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$815.00	\$815.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
4 Inlet Type A	1	Each	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00	\$1,585.00	\$1,585.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$2,432.50	\$2,432.50	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00
5 4" HDPE Drilled	162	LF	\$85.00	\$13,770.00	\$72.05	\$11,672.10	\$90.00	\$14,580.00	\$110.50	\$17,901.00	\$230.00	\$37,260.00
6 4" Perforated N-12 in Trench	556	LF	\$42.00	\$23,352.00	\$48.30	\$26,854.80	\$67.00	\$37,252.00	\$102.10	\$56,767.60	\$85.00	\$47,260.00
7 Landscape Edging, 10"	1,090	LF	\$20.00	\$21,800.00	\$14.60	\$15,914.00	\$14.00	\$15,260.00	\$14.00	\$15,260.00	\$7.00	\$7,630.00
8 Washed River Rock	98	Tons	\$70.00	\$6,860.00	\$50.75	\$4,973.50	\$49.00	\$4,802.00	\$48.00	\$4,704.00	\$45.00	\$4,410.00
9 Restoration (Topsoil, Seed, Fertilizer, Erosion Control Blanket)	0.50	Acre	\$25,000.00	\$12,500.00	\$19,420.00	\$9,710.00	\$19,000.00	\$9,500.00	\$18,360.00	\$9,180.00	\$12,800.00	\$6,400.00
10 Traffic Control, Complete	1	LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,320.00	\$4,320.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,887.00	\$1,887.00	\$8,200.00	\$8,200.00
11 Erosion Control & Protection	1	LS	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,295.00	\$1,295.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,224.00	\$1,224.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00
						\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
						\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
						\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00

Total Base Bid (Items 1 - 11 Inclusive)	\$125,232.00	\$111,577.80	\$119,107.00
Addendum	Yes	Yes	
Bid Bond	Yes	Yes	

\$144,250.10

\$164,605.00

Yes Yes Yes Yes

RESOLUTION 22-__14

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF POPLAR GROVE RESOLVING TO AWARD A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR THE SHERMAN OAKS DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, the Village of Poplar Grove, Illinois ("Village") has identified a drainage way generally located between Park Street and Sherman Lane that needs improvements; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to State Statute, public works projects in excess of \$25,000 are required to be publicly bid, unless such bid requirement is waived via supermajority vote of the Board of Trustees; and

WHEREAS, plans and specifications for the Sherman Oaks Drainage Improvements underwent public bid letting in accordance with the Village's purchasing policies and State Statute; and

WHEREAS, Stenstrom Excavation has been identified as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, this is a Public Works Project subject to the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act and the Village will comply with said act as required by 820 ILCS Sec. 130/0.01 *et seq.*; and

WHEREAS, the Village has determined that it is in the best interest of its citizens to complete the work as herein described above.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Poplar Grove, Boone County, Illinois that by the adoption of this Resolution:

- 1. The above recitals are incorporated herein and made part hereof.
- 2. The Village hereby approves the award of a construction contract to Stenstrom Excavation in the amount of \$111,577.80.
- 3. The Village hereby approves a contingency of 15% to be used in the event that unforeseen circumstances arise during construction.
- 4. The Village President is hereby authorized to execute a contract with Stenstrom Excavation and any document necessary to effectuate the intent set forth in this resolution and the Village Clerk of Poplar Grove shall attest the same after the signature of the Village President.

Adopted this _____ day of ______, 2022.

PASSED UPON MOTION BY _____

SECONDED BY

BY ROLL CALL VO	TE THIS	DAY OF _	 _, 2022
AS FOLLOWS:			
VOTING "AYE":			
VOTING "NAY":			
ABSENT, ABSTAIN	, OTHER _		
VILLAGE PRESIDE			

VILLAGE CLERK